

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

Case No. 77-7100

v.

Hon. Sean F. Cox

CITY OF DETROIT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF MICHIGAN AFSCME COUNCIL 25  
TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT IN THE ABOVE CAPTIONED MATTER;  
AND FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Issues.....1

Facts.....1

Standard of Review.....6

Argument.....7

A. IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24, PETITIONER SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE IN THE HEREIN CAUSE OF ACTION AS A MATTER RIGHT.....7

B. THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE COURT ALTERING PROVISIONS OF THE AFSCME COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IS VIOLATIVE OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....8

C. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO RESTRAIN THE THREATENED ABROGATION OF PETITIONERS’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.....9

1. Petitioner Is Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The Threatened Contract Abrogation Violates The U.S. Constitution.....10

a. The Threatened Contractual Impairment Is Substantial.....11

b. The Parties To The Litigation Cannot Advance A Significant And Legitimate Public Purpose Warranting The Extent Of The Threatened Contract Impairment.....12

c. The Threatened Impairment Is Neither Reasonable Nor Necessary.....13

d. Petitioner Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent The Issuance Of Injunctive Relief.....15

e. The Balance Of Harms and The Public Interest Favor The Issuance Of Injunctive Relief.....16

D. ADDITIONALLY, THE COURT ORDER IN QUESTION VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....16

E. MOREOVER, THE COURT ORDER IN QUESTION VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....17

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234, 245 (1978).....9,10,13

Association of Surrogates v. State of New York.....11,13  
 940 F.2d 766, 772 (2nd Cir. 1991)).

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149, 1163 (10th Cir. 1999).....15

Baltimore Teachers Union v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore.....11  
 6 F.3d 1012, 1018 (4th Cir. 1993))

Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe, 464 F.3d 362, 368 (2nd Cir. 2006).....9-11,13

Cleveland Board of Education v Loudermill.....13  
 470 US 532, 546; 105 S Ct 1587; 84 L ed 2d 494 (1985)

Condell v. Bress, 983 F.2d 415, 419 (2nd Cir. 1993).....9,12

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....15

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,.....11  
 459 U.S. 400, 411-12 (1983)).

Farhat v Jopke, 370 F3d 580, 584 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir 2004).....18

Frisch’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Shoney’s, Inc., 759.....10

Home Bldg.& Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398, 430 (1934).....10

In re DeLorean Motor Co., 755 F.2d at 1230.....9-10

In re Nunn, 168 Mich App 203, 208-209 (1988).....18

Kampf v Kampf, 237 Mich App 377, 382; 603 NW2d 295 (1999).....18

Kelo v. New London, 545 U.S. 469, 472 n.1 (2005).....16

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 544 U.S. 528, 538-39 (2005).....17

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1014-15 (1992).....17

Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp., 690 F.2d 558, 568 (6th Cir. 1982).....15-16

Mascio v. Public Employees Ret. System of Ohio.....7,9,12,14  
 160 F.3d 310, 312-13 (6th Cir. 1998)

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240, 1245 (6th Cir. 1997).....6,7

Newsome v Batavia Local Sch Dist, 842 F2d 920, 927 (CA 6, 1988)..... 18

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell.....6,8  
 467 F.3d 999 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393, 415 (1922).....18

Reed v Reed, 265 Mich App 131, 159 (2005).....18

Rock & Roll Hall of Fame & Museum, Inc. v. Gentile Prods.....7  
 134 F.3d 749, 753 (6th Cir. 1998)

Ross v. Meese, 818 F.2d 1132, 1135 (4th Cir. 1987).....15

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986, 1003 (1984)..... 17

Six Clinics Holding Corp. v. Cafcomp Systems, Inc.....15  
 119 F.3d 393, 403 (6th Cir. 1997)

Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp., 395 U.S. 337, 342 n. 9 (1969)..... 12

Tahoe-Sierra pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency.....17  
 535 U.S. 302, 321 (2002),

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307, 323 (6th Cir. 1998).....10

Traxler v Ford Motor Co, 227 Mich App 276, 288 (1998)..... 18

United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1, 25 (1977).....13,14,17

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)..... 10

Verbison v Auto Club Ins Ass'n, 201 Mich App 635 (1993)..... 18

Wojcik v. City of Romulus, 257 F.3d 600, 612 (6th Cir. 2001).....11

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 .....8,9

U.S. Const amend. V.....6,16

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....2-9, 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....6,7
